The study was conducted in Hinigdaan National High School 
located in Hinigdaan, El Salvador City, Mindanao, Philippines. 
	 Hinigdaan National High School is one of the eight National High 
Schools of the division of El Salvador City. The school reported Three 
Hundred Six (306) Junior High School students with One Hundred Sixty-Six 
(166) male and One Hundred Forty (140) female, exclusive for the School 
Year 2020-2021. 

Respondents and Sampling Procedure
	 The respondents of this study are the students of Hinigdaan National 
High School Year 2020-2021. To determine the implication of the Project